NOTICE PUBLIC HEARING CITY OF THIBODAUX FY2025-2029 CONSOLIDATED PLAN

DATE: February 19, 2025

TIME: 2:00 PM

PLACE: Martin Luther King Building

1445 Martin Luther King Drive

Thibodaux, LA 70301

The City of Thibodaux, Office of Housing and Community Development will conduct its first of two public hearings to obtain input from citizens, agencies and organizations regarding the development of the City of Thibodaux FY2025-2029 Consolidated Plan for Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program.

The Five-Year Consolidated Plan is a document required by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development as a prerequisite to participation in the CDBG Program. Agencies receiving federal funding or planning to apply for CDBG Funding through the City of Thibodaux are required to participate in the consolidated planning process. The Consolidated Plan is the planning document which identifies the City's overall needs in relation to providing decent housing, suitable living environments and expanding economic opportunities principally for citizens of low and moderate income. Through the consolidated planning process and the comments received at the meeting(s), priorities for effectively addressing these needs over the next five years will be established.

When completed, the City of Thibodaux FY2025-2029 Consolidated Plan will function as the primary planning document for the City and establishes a unified vision for community development actions; serves as the single document that satisfies the submission requirements of the CPD formula programs; and contains an action plan that provides a basis for assessing performance.

Agencies receiving other federal funds from HUD, as well as citizens of low/moderate income are strongly encouraged to participate in the planning process. The City of Thibodaux encourages the participation of minorities, non-English speaking persons, disabled persons, low-income persons, the elderly, residents of public housing and community-based organizations. Those persons who wish to participate, but may be hindered by disabilities or who are non-English speaking, are urged to notify the Department of Housing and Community Development at least three days in advance of the meeting so that reasonable accommodations can be made. Any citizen that wishes to discuss these issues or have questions about the hearing should contact:

Janice Landry
City of Thibodaux
Office of Housing & Community Development
P.O. Box 5418
Thibodaux, LA 70302
(985)446-7217
cdbg@ci.thibodaux.la.us

Written comments and concerns will be received for 30 days following the hearing.

Publish Date: February 3, 2025 and February 18, 2025